
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 

Time: 3.30 pm/at the rising of the Finance Committee 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/ZAuhAMxEg6I  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ZAuhAMxEg6I


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd September 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To note the sub-committees list of outstanding actions. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 
 To note the sub-committee’s work programme. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 



3 
 

 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd September 

2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
11. CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW 
 Oral update of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee held virtually on Tuesday, 22 September 2020 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Tim Fletcher - Town Clerk’s Department 

Jack Joslin - Town Clerk’s Department 

Marek Habrda - Town Clerk’s Department 

James Lee - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Deputy Roger Chadwick to the Sub-Committee, and 
thanked Simon Duckworth, John Fletcher and Deputy Wendy Hyde for their 
service. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 21 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the outstanding actions list. 
 
The following items were marked as completed: 

- 21 January 2020 Item 4: CGP and CGU Updates and Next Steps 
- 21 January 2020 Item 4: Community Infrastructure Levy and 

Neighbourhood Fund Report  
- 12 November 2019 Item 5: Annual Report for Resource Allocation Sub-

Committee be brought to Finance Grants Oversight and Performance 
Sub-Committee prior to submission to RASC. 

 
It was further noted that the matter relating to Open Spaces (21 January 2020 
Item 12) was being considered by responsible officers in the Open Spaces 
Department, although it was important to note that there were some legal 
limitations relating to the proposal including that some of the Open Spaces in 
the City of London were not owned by the City Corporation, and there were 
restrictions on advertising and display of sponsorship in the City of London. The 
Sub-Committee would receive a further update at a later date. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received the Sub-Committee’s work programme.  
 

6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) AND CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT 
(CGU) - UPDATE REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City 
Bridge Trust relative to the Central Grants Programme (CGP) and Central 
Grants Unit (CGU) Update. The report was an overview of CGU work since the 
last meeting in January 2020, noting that COVID-19 restrictions came into 
effect at the beginning of the new financial year which had an impact on the 
work.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 

1. agree the wording of the Central Grants Programme Annual Report at 
Appendix 1 for onward submission to committees; 

2. note the Central Grants Programme Annual Report; and, 
3. note the CGP and CGU progress update report. 

 
7. PRESENTATION: MONITORING & EVALUATION - 2019/20 ANNUAL 

REPORT  
Members received a presentation of the Head of the Central Grants Unit 
relative to the Monitoring & Evaluation for the 2019-20 Annual Report. The 
presentation provided a breakdown of the amounts that have been awarded 
across the programmes, with a total of 50 grants awarded across programmes; 
the success rate of applications; and, an overview of what types of applications 
are received. 
 
RESOLVED, that the presentation be received and its contents noted. 
 
 

Page 2



8. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - LAUNCH OF 
NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND  
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust relative to the City of London Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Launch of the Neighbourhood Fund. The programme launched three weeks 
prior on 1 September 2020. Although the launch had been delayed by six 
months as a consequence of the COVID-19 health pandemic, the time was 
used to expand reach and awareness. At the time of reporting, one application 
had been completed, and 10-12 more were anticipated. It was reported that the 
financial value of the Neighbouhood Fund was £5.6M, and as this money was 
derived from developments in the City, it was confirmed that this money is 
required to be spent within the boundaries of the City of London, for the benefit 
of City Communities. It was also noted that the arrangements would be 
reviewed in one year. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. BENEFITS IN KIND REPORTING - INTERIM UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge 
Trust relative to the Benefits In Kind Reporting – Interim Update. The reporting 
period reflected changes in reporting deadlines agreed at the previous meeting, 
which looked at the financial year end in line with the City Corporation’s 
Philanthropy Strategy. COVID-19 restrictions had also impacted upon Benefits 
in Kind (BiK) offered in respect of premises and other facilities. However, 
significant other BiK support had been provided in response to COVID-19 and 
these will be considered in more detail and a report presented in the 2020/21 
BIK Annual Report. It was noted that the BiK policy had been reviewed and was 
considered to be satisfactory but that further work was required to support 
implementation and reporting by Departments. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 21 
January 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 3



14. UPDATE REPORT ON THE CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge 
Trust relative to an update on the Corporate Charities Review.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 4



FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions 
January 2021 update 

 

 

Items from meeting held 22 September 2020 

ITEM ON AGENDA Action Target date 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS Terms of Reference to be clarified at next meeting (with particular 
reference to ‘Performance’ in sub-committee name.) 

19 January 2021 
Town Clerk 

5. CGP AND CGU UPDATE 
REPORT 

Members to receive further information relating to the database, 
including the procurement exercise, costing and budget 

19 January 2021 
Head of CGU 

9. BENEFITS IN KIND 
REPORTING – INTERIM 
UPDATE 

List of BIK to be updated to ensure accurate reflection of BIK for 
Mansion House and CCC 

19 January 2021 
Head of CGU 

11.UPDATE REPORT ON 
CORPORATE CHARITIES 
REVIEW 

Verbal update to be brought to Sub-Committee in January 2021 19 January 2021 
Chief Grants Officer & 
Director of CBT 

Full report to be brought to Sub-Committee in September 2021 21 September 2021 
Chief Grants Officer & 
Director of CBT 

 
Items from meeting held 21 January 2020 

ITEM ON AGENDA Action Target date 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS City Bridge Trust and the Department of Open Spaces to further 
consider comments from Deputy Chairman with respect to green 
spaces. 

Ongoing 
Chief Grants Officer & 
Director of CBT 

 
Items from meeting held 12 November 2019 

ITEM ON AGENDA Action Target date 
 

11. 12. BENEFITS IN KIND 
REPORTING 

12. Benefits in Kind – officers to follow up with bursars involved with 
schools to ensure appropriate data is supplied for Benefits in Kind; 
officers to follow up with all Departments where full returns had not 
been made. 

Ongoing 
Head of CGU 

13. 13. PRESENTATION: 
CHARITIES REVIEW UPDATE 

14. Regarding the governance plan, any recommendations will be 
presented first to the Sub-Committee, prior to being presented to 
Finance Committee and Policy & Resources. 

Ongoing 
Chief Grants Officer and 
Director of CBT 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



 

Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee Forward Plan – 2020/21 
 

19 January 2021 11 May 2021 21 September 2021 

Central Grants Unit Update Central Grants Unit Update Corporate Charities Review Update 
Report 

Corporate Charities  Benefits in Kind Update Report 
(including more information on 
MH/CCC and Bursars) 

 

Verbal Update for BIK regarding 
MH/CCC and Bursars (more concrete 
update in May) 

Central Grants Unit Annual Report  

Verbal Update on Database for CGP   

TOR report – with clarification on 
‘Performance’ in sub-committee name 

  

   

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



 

Committee(s): 
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Dated: 
19/01/2021 

Subject: Central Grants Unit – Update Report Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust 
 

For Information  

Report author: Jack Joslin, Head of the Central Grants 
Unit 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the Central Grants Programme (CGP) and the 
work of the Central Grants Unit (CGU).  
 
Recommendations: 
 

a) To note the CGP and CGU progress update report 
b) To note the budget reduction to the City’s Cash elements of the CGP 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. The CGU has been established since October 2016 to manage the 
effectiveness of the CGP based on recommendations of the Effectiveness of 
Grants Service Based Review (SBR) 2014/15.   
 

2. The CGU is co-located with the City Bridge Trust (CBT) team in the Town 
Clerk’s Department in order to facilitate consistency of approach and 
harmonise service standards across grant-making activities by the City 
Corporation (in its various capacities, including as trustee of a number of 
charities which form part of the CGP). The Chief Grants Officer, responsible for 
the funding and grant-making activities of CBT is also responsible for 
maintaining an overview of the CGU (and broader charity matters), with 
relevant input from the Charities Finance Team (Chamberlain’s Department), 
with the work being delivered by the Head of Central Grants Unit (HCGU) and 
Team. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3. In March 2018 the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and Policy and 
Resources Committee met and both agreed to support the implementation of 
the CGP on a permanent basis from the 1st April 2018.   
 

4.  A number of small charities in respect of which the City Corporation is trustee 
are administered through the CGP in a manner consistent with their charitable 
objects and governing documents, it being considered in each case to be in 
the charity’s best interests for their most efficient administration and effective 
application of funds to do so, these matters being kept under review in the 
normal way. Consistent with the powers of a charity trustee to recover the 
reasonable costs and expenses of administering their charity, in each case 
some of these costs are recovered from each of the charities operating as part 
of the CGP. 

 
5. As noted above, the CGU was originally set up to manage the effectiveness of 

the CGP. Due to its success, in May 2019 the Policy and Resources 
Committee agreed that the City Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Neighbourhood Fund be managed by the City CGU.  It was agreed that a post 
be created to manage the programme under the oversight of the Head of the 
Central Grants Unit (HCGU).  Any resources spent on the CIL Neighbourhood 
Fund by the CGU are met from the 5% administration fee charged to the total 
CIL.   

 
Overview of the work of the CGU  
 

6. The CGU has had to continue to adapt to the impact of the Coronavirus 
Pandemic.  All staff have been working from home throughout the period and 
continued to deliver grant programmes remotely.   
 

7. The CGU Team has had to continue to respond to the changing landscape 
and has maintained good relationships with grantees, providing flexibility on 
projects and giving advice where required. 
 

8. The CGU Team will continue to monitor the needs of organisations and the 
communities they serve, especially in light of the new National Lockdown 
announced on 4 January 2021. The CGU contacted all existing grantees on 5 
January to offer support and flexibility around project dates and delivery 
outcomes. 
 

9. The CGP maintained its existing deadlines to ensure that organisations still 
had access to support and could still plan projects for the future. Since 
members met in September 2020 the CGU has made several responsive 
grants and delivered the annual Enjoying Green Spaces theme of the CGP. A 
full list of Grants awarded to date in 2020/21 are listed at Appendix 1. 
 

10. The CIL Neighbourhood Fund launched on the 1 September 2020.  The fund 
has received a lot of interest and the CGU have regular discussions with 
organisations looking to apply.   
 

Page 10



11. During this period, the HCGU provided additional capacity to the CBT Team to 
support and chair a task and finish group on the re-opening of the Bridging 
Divides grant programmes.  This work is still ongoing. 
 

12. In line with the work of the Fundamental Review and savings required as a 
result of the financial impact of the Coronavirus pandemic the City’s Cash 
elements of the CGP and related management costs have been subject to a 
12% reduction in line with other departments.  The total City’s Cash Grants 
Budget for 2021/22 will be £230,000.  This equates to a reduction of £30,000, 
or £10,000 for each of the City’s Cash Grant Programmes. 

 
Overview of the CGP 
 
Education and Employment 
 

1. The Education and Employment theme of the CGP encompasses the grant 
making for City Educational Trust (290840) and the City of London Corporation 
Combined Education Charity (312836).  At the Education Board in July 2020 
members moved to close this programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 
financial year. Both Charities fall within the scope of the Corporate Charity 
Review, a verbal update on the work being undertaken will be provided at the 
meeting. 
 

Inspiring London through Culture 
 

2. This continues to be a very popular programme and is solely funded from 
City’s Cash. A deadline for the programme was held in July 2020. The CGU 
received 17 applications for funding totalling over £150,000.  This was one of 
the most popular July rounds since the programme opened in 2016 and likely 
reflects the financial hardship faced by many City cultural and creative sector 
operatives. 
 

3. The budget for Inspiring London through Culture is £84,000 for 2020/21.  The 
panel agreed to apply additional scrutiny to each application reviewing the 
viability of the proposal in light of the Coronavirus Pandemic, prioritising the 
City communities most affected by it be they artists facing financial crises or 
community groups facing digital and/or educational poverty, or isolation and 
well-being issues amongst other themes,  and whether the project was 
considered value for money.   
 

4. 6 grants totalling £48,325 have been approved as per the reports outlined in 
the appendices. This leaves £35,675 from this year’s allocation for the next 
funding round on 4 January 2021. 
 

5. In light of the reduced budget for this programme for 2021/22 it is likely that the 
CGU will need to reduce the number of grant deadlines to one each year and 
review the existing funding policy. 

 
 
 

Page 11



Stronger Communities 
 

6. The Stronger Communities Programme is funded from City’s Cash and from 
the City of London Corporation Combined Relief of Poverty Charity (1073660). 
 

7. At the February 2020 CCS Committee meeting, it was resolved that the CGU 
administer the City’s Cash Small Grants (up to £3,000) element of the Stronger 
Communities Programme on a rolling basis from 1 April 2020.  A subsequent 
paper went to September 2020 CCS Committee to extend this approach to the 
Main Grant programme to ensure that the programme can react to emerging 
community needs in a more strategic and impactful way. This has been well 
received by the sector and allowed for the CGU to deepen its collaboration 
with DCCS. 
 

8. There have previously been challenges in attracting suitable applications for 
the City of London Combined Relief of Poverty Charity and the policy for the 
charity has been subject to review to also take account of the transfer of funds 
from two other charities1. A policy which is more suitable to the charity, but still 
operating within the Stronger Communities Programme and in pursuit of its 
overarching policy objectives was considered by the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee on the 27 September 2020 and approved. The 
CGU continue to work with DCCS Officers to explore grant making policy and 
expect to return to the CCS Committee with options before the end of March. 
 

9. The CGU is doing further work with DCCS Officers to explore different options 
for Strategic Grants. Consideration will need to be made to how grants are 
publicised in light in the reduction to the City’s Cash Grants Budget. 
 

Enjoying Green Spaces and the Natural Environment 
 

10. This programme is funded solely from City’s Cash. Enjoying Green Spaces 
and the Natural Environment delivered one programme in 2020/21. The 
current grant round is under assessment, with decisions expected on all the 
grants considered in February 2021. The programme is on track to spend its 
full grants budget this financial year. 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Fund (CILNF) 
 

11. The CILNF Launched on 1st September 2020.  Since opening it has attracted a 
lot of interest and the CGU deals regularly with enquiries about the fund and 
what it can support. 
 

12. The CILNF Officer Panel has been set up and has met twice to agree terms of 
reference and consider initial proposals and applications. 
 

13. The CGU expects to receive several large applications in the first few months 
of 2021. 

                                                           
1 Nearly £300,000 was transferred from the Corporation of London Benevolent Association in 2019 and around 

£15,000 from the Signor Favale Marriage Portion Charity in 2020, the former being subject to binding 

restrictions, the latter being subject to an expression of wishes which was accepted in receiving the funds.  

Page 12



 
14. The NCILF Programme Manager will attend the Sub-Committee to provide a 

verbal update on the fund and the work carried out so far. 
 

 
General 
 

15. Due to the success of the CGU referred to in the preceding paragraph, the 
CGU is now also being approached to administer other grants (including 
charitable grants) which are the responsibility of the City Corporation in its 
various legal capacities, and also to provide grant-making support in respect of 
grants that do not form part of the CGP. These additional matters and activities 
will be reported to this Sub-Committee to the extent that they fall within its 
remit and will be relevant to the setting of your Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.  This was an anticipated outcome of the Grants SBR. 
 

16. In accordance with the recommendations arising from the Grants SBR which 
led to the development of the CGP, the CGU still monitors organisations that 
may be perceived to have fallen through the cracks where they may have 
previously benefited from funding from the City Corporation under previous 
arrangements but are now ineligible for funding under the current CGP funding 
criteria.   

 
17. The City Corporation holds a contingency fund of £100,000 in its City’s Cash 

budget allocated to the International Disasters Fund (IDF) administered by the 
Finance Committee.  The CGU provide advice and make recommendations to 
the Finance Committee about where to distribute IDF in response to 
International Appeals. The HCGU has refined the policy for the IDF which has 
been take to the January Finance Committee meeting proceeding this 
meeting.  A verbal update will be provided on the outcome at the meeting. 
 

18. The HCGU continues to be the City Corporation nominated London local 
authority Grants Officer to attend the London Borough Grants Officer Forum, 
hosted by London Councils.  This is a useful forum to discuss grants funding 
related issues across London and to get updates from London Funders and 
London Councils. This has been especially useful for sharing experiences of 
implementing CIL Neighborhood Funds across London local authorities. 
 

 

Monitoring  
 

19. An overview of the data collected in 2020/21 will be presented in the Annual 
Report that will be presented to members at the May 2021 meeting of this Sub-
Committee. 
 

Next steps 2020/21 
 

20. The CGU will continue to work with the CGO, the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor’s Department and the Chamberlain’s Department to explore the 
consolidation and rationalisation of charities associated with the City 
Corporation, in particular those whose activities involve grant-making. This 

Page 13



work is taking place through the Corporation-wide Charities Review. A 
presentation will be made about this work at your meeting.  The revised Terms 
of reference of your Sub-Committee are also intended to better reflect this 
reporting.  
 

21. The HCGU will work with the Philanthropy Director, who is also co-located 
within the CBT Team, to 
[...]
edule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Work Programme
	6 Central Grants Unit Update
	Appendix 1 - Approved, Rejected and Withdrawn Grants

	10 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee held on Tuesday, 19 January 2021 on the rising of the Finance 

Committee (3:50 pm) 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 

 

Jeremy Mayhew  

Ian Seaton  

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk's Department 

Tim Fletcher - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department 

James Lee - Town Clerk's Department 

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Julia Pridham - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Paul Martinelli. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 22 September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub-Committee’s list of outstanding actions. The 
following points were noted: 

- Terms of Reference: Members were informed prior to the meeting that 
the term ‘Performance’ in the Sub-Committee’s title referred to the Sub-
Committee’s responsibility to oversee the performance of the Central 
Grants Unit and the Central Grants Programme in administering grants 
across the various programmes (not the performance of the grants 
themselves, which was the responsibility of the committees that approve 
the grants); 

- CGU Update on the databases:  The CGU shares the same grant-
making database with City Bridge Trust (CBT) which requires a licence 
to use the software.  Blackbaud GrantMaking (BBGM) is a market leader 
in grant management software.  The procurement for this database 
system took place in 2018/19 in accordance with City of London 
procurement processes. An individual licence for the database costs 
£1500 annually which comes with wrap around technical support. Since 
the meeting in November, the CGU has rationalised its database needs 
and reduced the amount of licences required across the team to 2 at a 
cost of £3000. 

- Benefits in Kind update regarding Mansion House and Central Criminal 
Court: work had been done since the last meeting with Mansion House, 
Central Criminal Court and City of London Schools regarding completing 
thorough reports and the importance of providing this data. They were 
also asked to provide nil returns where applicable to assess the impact 
of the pandemic on the Benefits in Kind reporting. 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME  

Member’s received the Sub-Committee’s work programme. The Chairman 
noted that the programme was light and requested that the Town Clerk work 
with officers to update the programme for the remainder of the year. 
 

6. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of CBT 
relative to the Central Grants Unit Update. It was noted that the pandemic had 
impacted the grants, both in terms of applications received and funds available, 
as well as having to take into consideration the safety of events. The Head of 
CGU summarised the various programmes within the CGP and the NCILF 
Programme Manager provided a verbal update on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which had progressed well since it launched around 
the time of the Sub-Committee’s previous meeting. The CIL officer panel, which 
plays a role in the selection process, had been diversified following an equality 
and diversity exercise.  The sum of the CIL funds available was approximately 
£6.2M, without a time-limit on dispersal. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  

1. note the CGP and CGU progress report update; and, 
2. note the budget reduction to the City’s Cash elements of the CGP. 

 



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW  
Members heard an oral update from the Town Clerk relative to the Corporate 
Charities Review. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update be received. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.16 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


